
11/7/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

7,250,876.00$                    

7,250,876.00$                    

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

7,250,876.00$                    

-$                                      

Yes

No

-$                                      

48048.XXX

Project Number

Budget Impact:

OMI Expenses

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.730.XXXX-5328.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0775
Legistar File ID

12/3/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends the approval of Amendment No. 11 to the Agreement for Operations, Maintenance and 
Management Services between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. in the amount of 
$7,250,876.00 for services in 2020. 

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WASTEWATER TREATMENT (730)

Division / Department

Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 277-18

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF DECEMBER 3, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Water & Sewer Committee 
 
FROM: Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
 
DATE: November 7, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 11 to the Agreement with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of Amendment No. 11 to the Agreement for Operations, 
Maintenance and Management Services between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and CH2M 
Hill Engineers, Inc. in the amount of $7,250,876.00 for services in 2020.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
When the original Noland Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) upgrade was completed in 
1987, the City contracted with OMI (now CH2M Hill/Jacobs) for wastewater treatment services. 
In December 2009, the Fayetteville City Council passed Resolution No. 265-09 which approved 
a proposed five-year contract subject to and contingent upon yearly budget approval by the City 
of Fayetteville, with two successive five-year options to renew. Amendment No. 11 represents 
the first year of the second five-year renewal. The contract was renegotiated this year and 
several changes were made to the agreement for services in 2020. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
In the year 2020, the scope of services provided by CH2M HILL/Jacobs will include: (1) operate 
and maintain the Noland and West Side wastewater treatment facilities; (2) operate and 
maintain 37 wastewater lift stations; (3) administer the City’s NPDES discharge, air, stormwater, 
and other permits; (4) manage the City’s biosolids disposal program; (5) manage the City’s 
industrial pretreatment program; (6) support the SCADA (supervisory control and data 
acquisition system) network that monitor water and wastewater facilities; (7) pursue operation 
economies, efficiencies, and permit compliance; (8) provide engineering services on an agreed-
to basis; and (9) continue to refurbish the sand filters at the Noland plant on an incremental 
basis. 
 
The City is currently upgrading the SCADA system, and Amendment No. 11 adds services for 
CH2M Hill/Jacobs to provide more in-depth operations and maintenance of the SCADA software 
and hardware. The added services in 2020 will include the operations and maintenance of 
SCADA wireless and telemetry equipment, Programable Logic Controllers and Remote 
Terminal Units (PLCs/RTUs), SCADA software, servers, and network equipment purchased by 
the City, and the associated power protection equipment. CH2M Hill/Jacobs will also operate 



 

2 
 

and maintain the Operational Technology (OT) components of the Industrial Control system 
(ICS), including servers, computers, network equipment, and software backups and security.  
This Amendment No. 11 outlines a lower cost for emergency services provided by CH2M 
Hill/Jacobs (outside services, services completed by personnel not assigned to the project, or 
excessive overtime hours exceeding regulatory labor laws). In previous years, the emergency 
services were provided at cost plus 22%. Staff has renegotiated this amendment to be reduced 
to cost plus 18%.  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds are available in the overall Utilities budget. 
 
Attachments: 
Amendment No. 11  










































































	Amendment No. 11 SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Amendment No. 11 CC Memo
	Fayetteville_Amend No. 11_contract_appendices_signed

